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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document constitutes the Second Quarter 1996 ground water monitoring report for the
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center property located at 7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin,
California (Montgomery Ward site) (see Figure 1). Environmental Audit, Inc. (EAI) was
retained by Montgomery Ward to complete the quarterly moritoring. The quarterly ground
water monitoring activities are conducted during the first month of each calendar quarter, i.e.,
in January, April, July, and October.

A ground water extraction and freatment system (System) was formerly operated at the
Montgomery Ward site between 1990 and 1995. Pursuant to approval from the Alameda
County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health (County Health) the
ground water extraction and treatment system was deactivated on October 20, 1995, and an
oxygen releasing compound (ORC) was placed in Montgomery Ward wells B-5 and B-12.
Post remediation monitoring is now being conducted. This report documents the second
quarter sampling event after deactivation of the System.

As requested by County Health, ground water monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4
associated with the Enea Properties sites located immediately south of the intersection of
Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard (see Figure 1), are included in the quarterly ground
water monitoring activities for the Montgomery Ward site.

All wells associated with the Montgome'ry Ward site and Enea Properties sites are gauged on a
quarterly basis. The following lists the wells sampled on a quarterly basis:

January: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

April: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4

July: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

October: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

2.1  GROUND WATER ELEVATION SURVEY

On April 10, 1996, EAI gauged all wells associated with the Montgomery Ward site and Enea
Properties sites using an Oil Recovery System interface probe accurate to 0.01 feet. No free-
product was detected in any of the wells. The measured water levels were converted to
elevations relative to mean sea level datum by subtracting the measured water level for each
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

well from the ground level datum (see Table 1). Ground water elevation data obtained from
the wells were used to construct a ground water elevation map (see Figure 2).

2.2 DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

On April 10, 1996 dissolved oxygen readings were obtained from each well using a YSI
Model 50B dissolved oxygen meter. Readings were obtained at the water surface and from
one, three, five and seven feet below the water surface (see Table 2).

2.3  GROUND WATER SAMPLING

On April 11, 1996, ground water samples were obtained for analytical testing from
Montgomery Ward wells B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102, and from Enea
Properties wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. Prior to sampling, all wells except
extraction well B-12 were purged using a Whale Supersub 921 submersible pump. Well B-12

ok ‘
pw INTIL

RS ¥ B

was purged by furning the System on for approximately 30 minutes. Purging activities v gt

continued until the temperature, conductivity and pH of the extracted water had stabilized (see
Appendix A).

All wells were sampled in the order that purging activities were completed. Well B-12 was
sampled before all other wells were sampled. The water samples were collected from just
below the water surface using Voss Technologies disposable bottom bailers equipped with
volatile organic compound samplers. Use of these bailers precludes the potential for cross-
contamination. The water samples were sealed in a one-liter plastic bottle and two 40-milliliter
Volatile Organic Analysis vials with Teflon septa lined lids. The containers were completely
filled so that no head space existed between the samples and the lids. The samples were
labeled with the sample pomt identification, date, time and EAI project number, and
immediately placed into an ice chest, chilled using ice. The samples remained chilled until
delivered to the laboratory for analytical testing. All samples were logged on a chain of
custody record form (see Appendix B).

Ground water samples from wells B-5, B-10 and B-12 also were collected for physicochemical
and microbiological analyses.

2.4  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CLEANING PROTOCOL

The submersible pump and hose system (Equipment) used to purge the wells prior to sampling
was decontaminated between each purging activity using the following procedure:

- the Equipment was flushed in a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water; and

- the Equipment was flushed with tap water.
2.5 EFFLUENT HANDLING
All effluent generated during this quarter and the previous quarter (first) purging, sampling and
equipment decontamination activities was temporarily stored in seven 55-gallon drums which

were then emptied into the System for treatment and subsequent discharge into the sanitary
sewerage system. A treated effluent sample was obtained from the sampling port located
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dubtin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

downstream of the two 180-pound carbon treatment units when the System was turned on to
treat and dispose of the purged ground water.

3.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING

All samples were delivered for analytical testing to BC Analytical, a state certified hazardous
waste testing laboratory (Certificate No. 1353) located in Concord, California. The samples
were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method
8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total lead using EPA Method 7421. The results of the
testing are shown in Table 3 along with the results from previous testing periods. The
laboratory reports are contained in Appendix B. Figure 3 shows the testing results for TPH-G,
BTEX and MTBE.

Physicochemical and/or microbiological analyses were conducted on ground water samples
obtained from wells B-5, B-10 and B-12. Physicochemical analyses were conducted only on
sample B-12, utilizing a HACH Spectrophotometric and ion-specific procedures.
Microbiological analyses were performed on all samples utilizing standard plate count
procedures on Trypticase Soy Agar (TSA, general/heterotrophic enumeration), and Minimal
Salts Agar supplemented with 500 parts per million (ppm) gasoline as the sole carbon source
(MS, selective degrader enumeration). Plates were incubated under aerobic conditions for four
days at room temperature prior to enumeration. The results of these analyses are shown on
Table 4.

4.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The water level is wells sampled this quarter, excluding Montgomery Ward well B-12, rose on
average about 1 foot. Generally, the analytical results are similar to the previous quarters.
There was a slight increase in some of the BTEX concentrations detected in the water samples
obtained from the Montgomery Ward wells, especially well B-5. This is expected given that
the source of contamination was from underground tanks formerly located on the site and that
residual contamination (below levels at which County Health requires remediation) is present
in capillary fringe soils. Under these circumstances, a rise in the water table of 1 foot will
result in higher dissolved BTEX concentrations.

Conversely, on the Enea Properties sites where contamination is confined to the saturated
zone, a rise in the water table typically results in lower BTEX concentrations. This is in fact
what occurred at the Enea Properties sites.

The results of the physicochemical and microbiological analyses conducted on ground water
samples obtained from Montgomery Ward wells B-5, B-10 and B-12 collected on April 11,
1996 show improved microbial population dynamics over previous sampling evemts. In
particular, the contaminant-specific biodegradative subpopulation improved for all samples.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin. CA

In a letter date April 25, 1996, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services indicated
that analysis for MTBE may be discontinued for future sampling events.

5.0 LIMITATION

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in
this or similar localities. This report has been prepared for Montgomery Ward Auto Service
Center. The conclusions and recommendations included in this report are based on
information contained or referenced herein, and our best judgment. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice contained in this report.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

6.0 MONTGOMERY WARD CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of perjury that, based upon the professional reputation of and the
information supplied by the environmental consultant and laboratory who prepared or who
participated in the preparation of this report, the information contained in this report and all
attachments is, to the best of my knowledge and belief true, accurate, and complete. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Montgomery Ward & Co., Incorporated

Ed Koberstein
Field Engineer
Montgomery Ward
1331 South Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92632

JRC:EHL:SAB:sh
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties Page 1 of 6
Dublin, California -
Elevation of top surface of]; Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
B-5
340.05
04/16/92 10.62 - 0.00 329.43
07/24/92 11.91 - 0.00 328.14
10/22/92 12.97 - 0.00 327,08
01/15/93 12.97 - 0.00 327.08
04/15/93 09.75 - 0.00 33030
05/14/93 10.07 - 0.00 329.98
07/14/93 10.80 - 0.00 329.25
10/14/93 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
01/13/94 12.23 - 0,00 327.82°
04/04/94 11.30 - 0.00 328.75
07/05/94 12.37 - 0.00 327.68
10/04/94 13.04 - 0,00 327.01
01/18/95 10.43 - 0.00 329.62
04/20/95 09.70 - 0.00 330.35
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 329.20
10/19/95 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
01/11/96 11.50 - 0.00 328.35
04/10/96 10.38 - 0.00 329.67
B-10
339.70
04/16/92 - 0.00 329.38
07/24/92 11.69 - 0.00 328.01
10/22/92 12.67 - 0.00 327.03
01/15/93 09.48 - 0.00 330.22
04/15/93 09.49 - 0.00 330.21
05/14/93 09.87 - 0.00 329.83
07/14/93 10.64 - 0.00 329.06
10/14/93 11.80 - 0.00 327.90
01/13/94 11.94 - 0.00 327.76
04/04/94 11.00 - 0.00 328.70
07/05/94 12.08 - 0.00 327.62
10/04/94 12.65 - 0.00 327.01
01/18/95 09.89 - 0,00 329.81
04/20/95 09.40 - 0.00 330.30
07/27/95 10.55 - 0.00 329.15
10/19/95 11.76 - 0.00 327.94
01/11/96 11.19 - 0.00 328.51
04/10/96 10.09 - 0.00 329.61
B-12
339.10
04/16/92 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

Dublin, California

Page 2 of 6

Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
07/24/92 11.57 - 0.00 327.53
10/22/92 12.82 - 0.00 326.28
01/15/93 08.66 - 0.00 330.44
04/15/93 08.70 - 0.00 330.40
05/14/93 09.32 - 0.00 329.78
07/14/93 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
10/14/93 10.94 - 0.00 328.16
01/13/94 11.28 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/94 10.32 - 0.00 328.78
07/05/94 19.25 - 0.00 319.85
10/04/94 19.27 - 0.00 319.83
01/18/95 10.99 - 0.00 328.11
04/20/95 08.60 - 0.00 330.50
07/27/95 14.62 - 0.00 324.48
10/19/95 20.43 - 0.00 318.67
01/11/96 10.39 - 0.00 328.71
04/10/96 09.20 - 0.00 329.90
B-15
340.62
04/16/92 11.09 - 0.00 329.53
07/24/92 12.33 - 0.00 328.29
10/22/92 13.25 - 0.00 327.37
01/15/93 10.22 - 0.00 330.40
04/15/93 10.26 - 0.00 33036
05/14/93 10.64 - 0.60 329.98
07/14/93 11.35 - 0.00 329.27
10/14/93 12.41 - 0.00 32821
01/13/94 12.59 - (.00 328.03
04/04/94 11.74 - 0.00 328.88
07/05/94 12.86 - 0.00 327.76
10/04/94 13.35 - .00 327.27
01/18/95 10.71 - 0.00 329.91
04/20/95 10.15 - 0.00 330.47
07/27/95 11.30 - 0.00 329.32
10/19/95 12.47 - 0.00 328.15
01/11/96 11.86 - 0.00 328.76
04/10/96 10.81 - 0.00 329.81
B-16
339.82
04/16/92 10.63 - 0.00 329.19
07/24/52 11.90 - 0.00 327.92
10/22/92 12.88 - 0.00 326.94
01/15/93 09.79 - .00 330.03
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties Page 3 of 6
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface ofy Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bes) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
04/15/93 09.83 - 0.00 | 329.99
05/14/93 10.20 - 0.00 329.62
07/14/93 10.92 - 0.00 328.90
10/14/93 11.99 - 0.00 327.83
01/13/94 12.16 - 0.00 327.66
04/04/94 11.28 - 0.00 328.54
07/05/94 12.28 - 0.00 327.54
10/04/94 12.89 - 0.00 326.93
01/18/95 10.21 - 0.00 329.61
04/20/95 09.79 - 0.00 330.03
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 328.97
10/19/95 11.97 - 0.00 327.85
01/11/96 11.43 - 0.00 328.39
04/10/96 10.42 - 0.00 329.40
MW-100
339.61 ]
05/14/93 10.34 - 0.00 329.27
07/14/93 11.00 - 0.00 328.61
10/14/93 12.12 - 0.00 327.49
01/13/94 12.25 - 0.00 327.36
04/04/94 11.36 - 0.00 328.25
07/05/94 12.22 - 0.00 327.39
10/04/94 12.88 - 0.00 326.73
01/18/95 10.27 - 0.00 329.34
04/20/95 10.060 - 0.00 329.61
07/27/95 10.91 - 0.00 328.70
10/19/95 11.95 - 0.00 327.66
01/11/96 11.53 - 0.00 328.08
04/10/96 10.58 - 0.00 329.03
MW-101 !
338.54
05/14/93 09.91 - 0.00 328.63
07/14/93 16.38 - 0.00 328.16
10/14/93 11.30 - 0.00 327.24
01/13/94 11.21 - 0.00 327.33
04/04/94 10.69 - 0.00 327.85
07/05/94 11.39 - 0.00 327.15
10/04/94 11.98 - 0.00 326.56
01/18/95 09.84 - 0.00 328.70
04/20/95 09.61 - 0.00 328.93
07/27/95 10.27 - 0.00 32827
10/19/95 11.14 - 0.00 327.40
01/11/96 10.83 - 0.00 327.71
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. &



l TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
l Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties Page 4 of 6
l Publin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
l Date Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
04/10/96 10.23 - 0.00 328.31
I MW-102
339.23
05/14/93 09.60 - 0.00 329.63
07/14/93 10.31 - 0.00 328.92
l 10/14/93 11,57 - 0.00 327.66
01/13/94 11.71 - 0.00 327.52
04/04/94 10.83 - 0.00 328.40
l 07/05/94 11.65 - 0.00 327.96
10/04/94 12.36 - 0.00 326.87
01/18/95 09.59 - 0.00 329.64
l 04/20/95 09.27 ‘- 0.00 329.96
07/271/95 10.22 - 0.00 329.01
10/19/1995 ® NM - 0.00 NM
l 01/11/96 338.44 10.13 - 0.00 328.31
04/10/96 09.04 - . 0.00 | 329.40
ENEA MW-1
l 335.84
10/14/93 09.05 - 0.00 326.79
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
l 04/04/54 08.36 - 0.00 327.48
07/05/94 09.04 - 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.66 - 0.00 326.18
I 01/18/95 07.53 - 0.00 328.31
04/20/95 07.41 - 0.00 328.43
07/27/95 08.03 - 6.00 327.81
l 10/19/95 08.82 : 0.00 327.02
01/11/96 08.52 - 0.00 327.32
04/10/96 07.84 - 0.00 328.00
I
l ENEA MW-2
335,61
10/14/93 08.90 - | 0.00 326.71
l 01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.05 - 0.00 327.56
07/05/94 08.84 - 0.00 326.77
l 10/04/94 09.59 - 0.00 326.02 §
01/18/95 07.01 - 0.00 328.60
04/20/95] 06.85 . 0.00 | 328.76
I 07/27/95 07.65 - 000 | 3279
10/19/95 08.63 - 0.00 i 326.98
01/11/96 08.22 - 0.00 327.39
l 04/10/96 07.38 - | 0.00 | 328.23
l Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties Page 5 of 6
Dublin, California

Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
ENEA MW-3
336.93
10/14/93 09.89 - 0.00 327.84
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 09.19 - 0.00 327.74
07/05/94 09.92 - 0.00 327.01
10/04/94 10.56 - 0.00 326.37
01/18/95 08.26 - 0.00 328.67
04/20/95 08.09 - 0.00 328.84
07/27/95 08.81 - 0.00 328.12
10/19/95 09.68 - 0.00 327.25
01/11/96 09.32 - 0.00 327.61
04/10/96 08.61 - 0.00 328.32
ENEA MW-4
335.76
10/14/93 NI - ' 0.00 NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 ' 08.55 - 0.90 327.21
07/05/94 09.15 - 0.00 326.61
10/04/94 09.77 - 0.00 325.99
01/18/95 07.79 - 0.00 327.97
04/20/95 07.72 - 0.00 328,04
07/27/95 08.24 - 0.090 327.52
10/19/95 08.95 - 0.00 326.81
01/11/96 08.70 - 0.00 327.06
04/10/96 08.11 - (.00 327.65
ENEA EW-1
336.08
10/14/93 NI - 0.00 NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/Q4/94 08.62 - (.00 32746
07/05/94 09.238 - 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.89 - 0.00 326.19
01/18/93 07.76 - 0.00 328.32
04/20/95 07.66 - 0.00 32842
07/27/95 08.27 - 0.00 327381
10/19/95 09.05 - 0.00 327.03
Q1/11/96 0875 - 0.00 32733
04/10/96 08.08 - 0.00 328.00
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. p



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Propfsnies Page 6 of 6
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
NOTES:
(1) = Well MW-102 was not measured because the well was inaccessible due to street construction,
1
NI Not instalied, NM - Not measured
MSL Mean Sea Level
bgs below ground surface

Depth to water is as measured from the cut notch at the top side of each PVC we

[ casing.

The elevations of 21l wells were surveyed in October 1993 %o City of Dublin Benchmark No. DUB-630 {elevation=331.60 MSL)

located along Dublin Boulevard, 0.60 miles easterly from San Ramon Road.

|

All depth to water measurements were converted to MSL elevations using well casing elevation datum surveyed on 10/14/93,

l
Wells B-5, B-10, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Bivd,
l [

|
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Enea Properties and are Jocated at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard.

KA1233\ELEV.XLS
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TABLE 2

DISSOLVED OXYGEN MEASUREMENTS

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

Page 1 of2
Dublin, California
Milligrams per liter {mg/1)
Date Measured | At Water Surface | Onefootbgs | Threefeetbgs | Fivefeetbgs | Seven feet bgs
B-5 | !
10/19/95 1.68 0.69 0.23 0.13 0.12
01/11/96 >20 1.59 0.48 0.25 0.21
04/10/96 >20 0.81 0.25 0.19 0.20
B-10
10/19/95 2.77 0.56 0.43 0.76 0.18
01/11/96 2.96 0.29 : 0.18 0.17 0.16
04/10/96 0.74 0.33 0.19 0.17 0.15
B-12
10/19/95 5.86 0.42 0.09 0.03 0.00
01/11/96 9.02 0.87 0.25 0.12 0.11
04/10/96 7.36 5.76 0.55 0.09 0.06
B-15
10/19/95 6.15 1.63 0.85 0.17 0.18
01/11/96 481 1.01 0.85 0.77 0.30
04/10/96 0.52 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.21
B-16
10/19/95 0.91 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.12
01/11/96 2.57 0.46 0.28 0.27 0.26
04/10/96 0.39 0.20 0.15 0.12 0.13
MW-100
10/19/95 1.58 0.54 0.40 0.39 0.35
01/11/96 2,44 0.28 0.22 0.18 0.16
04/10/96 0.32 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.09
MW-101
10/19/95 3.38 2.38 1.90 1.12 0.70
01/11/96 5.40 1.32 1.24 1.26 0.87
04/10/96 0.68 0.63 0.74 0.63 0.41
MW-102
10/19/95 © NM NM NM NM NM
01/11/96 7.78 0.57 0.20 0.16 0.11
04/10/96 0.49 027 0.14 0.11 0.09
ENEA MW-1
10/19/95 7.50 2.07 0.71 0.54 0.20
01/11/96 8.75 0.63 0.25 0.16 i 0.12
04/10/96 0.19 0.17 0.09 0.07 i 0.05
ENEA MW-2 1 .
10/19/95| 4.63 , 1.27 , 0.34 0.28 | NM
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. »



TABLE 2
DISSOLVED OXYGEN MEASUREMENTS
Mentgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enela Propfrties. Page 2 of 2
Dublin, California
Milligrams per liter (mg/1)
Date Measured | At Water Surface One foot bgs Three feet bgs Five feetbgs | Seven feet bgs
01/11/96 3.67 0.56 034 0.31 ' NM
04/10/96 1.33 1.25 1.17 .73 | NM
ENEA MW-3 ,
10/19/95 . 722 2.66 1.20 0.94 0.14
01/11/96 2.03 0.65 0.33 0.14 ; 0.11
04/10/96 0.76 0.24 0.20 0.10 | 0.07
!
ENEA MW-4 |
10/19/95 4.04 0.95 0.45 06.27 | 0.36
01/11/96 4.60 0.50 0.19 0.16 0.15
04/10/96 0.25 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.03
ENEA EW-1
10/19/95 5.42 1.10 0.36 0.22 0.09
01/11/%6 5.55 0.76 0.22 0.17 0.13
04/10/96 0.13 0.11 0.04 0.02 0.02
NOTES:
(1) = Well MW-102 was not meastired because the well was inaccessible due to street construction.
NM - Not measured [
Wells B-5, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-10} and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Blvd.
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Enea Properties and are located at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard.
|
K:1233:0XYGEN.XLS | |

Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.

I bgs - betow ground surface



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 1 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
Well B-5
04-16-92 4400 670 160 280 320 <5 NA
07-24-92 31000 5400 2600 2260 5800 <5 NA
10-22-92 9100 1100 190 520 740 <5 NA
01-15-93 2300 530 160 300 470 79 NA
04-15-93 4900 600 160 470 399 <5 NA
07-14-93 8800 390 210 840 1100 9.9 NA
10-14-93 4500 530 46 490 350 <20 NA
01-13.-94 120 i35 19 12 11 <20 NA
04-04-94 5700 450 39 350 400 <20 NA
07-05-94 2200 69 13 150 95 <20 NA
10-03-94 4700 190 38 510 570 <50 NA
01-18-95 2200 53 27 120 280 <2 NA
04-21-95 5800 90 74 300 910 4.0 NA
07-28-95 2600 51 26 190 . 570 25 <100
10-20-95 3400 27 15 210 530 42 <50
01-12-96 2100 37 12 130 320 7.5 <250
04-11-96 5700 120 41 450 1200 <2 290
Well B-10
04-16-92 7300 1400 640 330 1100 <5 NA
07-24.92 27000 3800 1600 2000 4000 <5 NA
10-22-92 16000 2300 340 1100 1200 <5 NA
01-15-93 10000 1400 310 730 1100 13 NA
04-15-93 8100 580 270 810 580 19 NA
07-14-93 6400 840 120 750 800 7.1 NA
10-14-93 100000 720 120 930 1100 <20 NA
01-13-94 18000 990 180 1300 2400 <20 NA
04-04-94 12000 370 96 900 1800 <20 NA
07-05-94 7800 170 50 550 810 <20 NA
10-03-94 6300 120 33 480 630 <50 NA
01-18-95 3300 38 28 160 450 29 NA
04-21-95 4200 39 8.6 220 310 <2 NA
07-28-95 2900 22 43 140 330 2.0 55
10-20-95 1500 39 1.5 74 170 <2 13
01-12-96 3400 24 54 130 260 45 94
04-11-96 2200 3.6 <1 180 84 <2 <100
Well B-12
04-16-92 12000 1300 1100 510 1200 <5 NA
07-24-92 12000 1000 630 520 1000 <5 NA
10-22-92 11000 370 230 400 949 <5 NA
01-15-93 129 2.8 <0.5 1.6 3.6 i1 NA
04-15-93 7100 730 240 350 570 <5 NA
07-14-93 4500 540 97 380 610 <5 NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCg



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 2 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTIBE
10-14.93 11000 710 170 650 1600 <20 NA
01-13-94 6000 330 100 330 620 24 NA
04-04-94 8700 350 58 350 660 <20 NA
07-05-94 2800 250 340 370 920 <20 NA
10-03-94 1300 63 42 110 140 <350 NA
01-18-95 5000 93 65 160 510 <2 NA
04-21-95 14000 190 320 420 1500 <2 NA
07-28-95 10000 110 120 490 1500 <2 <100
10-20-95 1400 16 13 81 180 <2 <10
01-12-96 2900 23 3.6 130 240 7.0 <50
04-11-96 2600 23 12 130 200 16 82
Well B-15
04-16-92 63 44 24 6.1 2.8 <5 NA
07-24-92 <50 3.6 1.5 3.1 1.6 <5 NaA
10-22-92 <50 1.7 0.89 0.78 0.88 <5 NA
01-15-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 13 NA
04-15-93 <50 2.8 <0.5 3.0 1.5 <5 NA
07-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0).5 0.57 0.74 7.8 NA
10-14-93 <50 0.96 2.6 1.3 36 25 NA
01-13-94 <50 <0.5 0.92 0.70 2.0 <20 NA
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.56 1.0 <20 NA
07-05-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 NA
10-03-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 0.69 <0.5 22 <2 NA
04-21-95 <50 <Q0.5 1.0 <Q.5 2.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
04-11-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Well B-16
04-16-92 1300 390 1.7 35 9.3 5.7* NA
07-24-92 1600 120 5.7 120 410 <5 NA
10-22-92 1000 76 <0.5 55 130 <5 NA
01-15-93 160 6.5 0.86 23 2.6 5.5 NA
04-15-93 300 65 <3 13 20 13* NA
07-14-93 170 59 <0.5 4.6 12 <5 NA
10-14-93 390 11 2.4 16 45 21 NA
01-13-94 350 2.7 0.62 25 68 <20 NA
04-04-94 550 3.7 <0.5 35 81 <20 NA
07-05-94 850 14 5.6 52 130 <20 NA
10-03-94 210 5.3 <0.5 26 58 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <Q.5 0.94 <0.5 13 2.7 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 0.66 <05 <(.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 57 071 <0.5 1.6 2.6 <2 <10
10-20-95 810 4.1 <0.5 22 100 <2 <10

Project No. 1233

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCy



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 3 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 55 <0.5 <0.5 0.73 0.60 <2 <50
Well MW-100
05-13-93 13000 83 <.5 960 820 NA NA
07-14-93 13000 32 <0.5 1400 790 8.0 NA
10-14-93 7500 48 16 200 520 22 NA
01-13-94 7000 51 <0.5 590 330 <20 NA
04-04-94 9800 69 <0.5 540 410 <20 NA
07-05-94 5900 31 87 190 190 <20 NA
10-03-94 3900 <0.5 <0Q.5 220 200 <50 NA
01-18-95 3700 48 31 190 120 2.8 NA
04-21-95 3100 10 <3 130 44 <2 NA
07-28-95 3300 <3 <3 100 42 <2 <50
10-20-95 2200 <0.5 <0.5 72 27 <2 15
01-12-96 1400 <0.5 <0.5 43 19 <2 <50
04-11-96 1600 77 13 23 ' 9.0 <2 <50
Well MW-101
05-13-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
07-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 it NA
10-14-93 <50 0.65 0.89 <0.5 11 <20 NA
01-13-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 NA
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07-05-94 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
10-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <10
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Well MW-102
05-13-93 3600 17 <0.5 130 63 NA NA
07-14-93 1500 13 <0.5 64 49 <5 NA
10-14-93 24000 9.6 5.2 60 60 <20 NA
01-13-94 2000 22 <0.5 26 55 <20 NA
04-04-94 2100 16 25 15 35 <20 NA
07-05-94 1300 7.0 29 10 23 <20 NA
10-03-94 620 3.1 <0.5 52 it <50 NA
01-18-95 440 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 53 3.7 NA
04-21-95 250 <0).5 0.78 0.96 0.63 <2 NA
07-28-95 140 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 <2 <10
10-20-95 @ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01-12-96 1500 <0.5 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 <2 <50
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCg



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 4 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MIBE
04-11-96 190 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50
ENEA MW-1
10-14-93 5700 76 19 460* 160* <20 NA
01-13-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-04-94 7000 27 <0.5 260 49 <20 NA
07-05-94 5100 23 <0.5 260 50 <20 NA
10-03-94 4400 8.1 <0.5 170 50 <50 NA
01-18-95 2000 7.1 2.4 47 5.5 2.2 NA
04-21-95 14060 2.9 2.0 22 12 58 NA
07-28-95 1100 <0.5 <0.5 14 1.4 <2 10
10-20-95 1700 <0.5 2.2 22 3.6 <2 23
£1-12-96 920 <0.5 <0.5 9.9 22 <2 <50
04-11-96 1100 <0.5 <0.5 33 1.6 <2 <30
ENEA MW-2 :
10-14-93 <50 <¢.5 <0.5 0.71* L.1* 21 NA
01-13-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 NA
07-05-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 <20 NA
10-03-94 590 1.1 <0.5 22 6.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 24 NA
04-21-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
07-28-95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 <2 <10
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
04-11-96 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50
ENEA MW-3
10-14-93 2600 26 30 130% 100* <20 NA
01-13-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-04-94 2600 13 34 90 140 <20 NA
07-05-94 3400 15 5.0 31 43 <20 NA
10-03-94 1400 6.3 <0.5 31 36 <50 NA
01-18-95 2300 5.1 1.6 2.9 18 2.1 NA
04-21-95 1900 5.3 <0.5 7.5 42 <2 NA
07-28-95 1400 <0.5 <0.5 5.5 1.5 <2 11
10-20-95 730 <0.5 <Q.5 1.7 <0.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 370 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50
04-11-96 410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50
ENEA MW-4
04-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 NA
07-05-94 <350 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.62 <20 NA
10-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01-18-95 <350 <0.5 0.87 <0.5 <0.5 7.2 NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INGs,



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)
Page 5 of 5
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes Lead MTRBE
04-21-95 <50 <(.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 2.8 NA
07-28-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.5 <i0
10-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2 <10
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04-11-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 2.6 <50
NOTES:
(1) -Well MW-102 was not sampled because well was inaccessible due to street construction.
NA-Not Analyzed
ND-Not Detected
NS-Not Sampled
* - Data points corrected on June 1, 1996.
< = Not detected at or above concentration limit listed.
DTP:1233:ANALYTIC DOC
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INGg



TABLE 4

PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND MICROBIOLOGICAL RESULTS

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Dublin, California

Page 1 of 1

Parameter pH Nitrate Nitrite Ammonium Phosphate GME SME %BIO
{ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

Well B-5
10-20-95 NA NA NA NA NA 24 0.23 9.6
01-12-96 NA NA NA NA NA 0.88 0.05 5.7
04-11-96 NA NA NA NA NA 4.4 1.9 432
Well B-10
10-20-95 NA NA NA NA NA 13 0.02 1.5
01-12-96 NA NA NA NA NA 1.6 0.04 2.3
04-11-96 NA NA NA NA NA 3.2 1.1 34.4
Well B-12
10-20-95 6.9 26 ND 0.17 0.2 2.8 0.11 3.9
01-12-96 7.1 02 03 1.6 52 9.9 0.27 27
04-11-96 7.3 0.7 2.0 0.64 25 22 0.56 25.5
NOTES:

GME-Gen. Microb. Enumeration (Colony forming units (Viable cells ) X10%ml)

NA-Not Analyzed

ND-Not Detected at detection limit of 0.1 ppm

ppm -Parts per million

SME-Sel. Microb. Enueration (Colony forming units (Viable cells) X 10°/ml)

%BIO-Percent Biodegraders

DTP-1233:BIOLRES DOC

Project No. 1233

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCg
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Job No. 1233

EXPLANATION:
MW-100 GROUND WATER MONITORING, WELL
4 LOCATION/GROUND WATER ELEVATION
N FEET MEAN 5EA LEVEL
GROLND WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
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-~ CONTOUR NTERVAL = 0.2 FEET
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APPENDIX A: GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG FORMS
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PAGE 1 OF T

GROUND WACI'ER@@M[@UU@@ Log

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC H/ W 196
PRGJECI'NO.. 1233
P"”még’ Environmental Aﬂf‘%m Ha@dm{ CLRNT: Montgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA R (714) 632 - 8521 WELLNO.: B-5
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B3 (714) 632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER(INGHES): | 2
SAMPLEDBY: AH/IRC

'WELL PURGING INFORMATION -

ONECASINGVOLUMEOFWATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTH TO FREE WELLCASINGID{inches) _VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL (1) LEVEL {f. bos) PRODUCT (. bys) 20 0.16

Z22] - —1 | 0

60 - - 47
| |
(/035
X WELLVOLUME = ONECASING
YOLUMEFACTOR YOLUMEOFWATER{GALLONS)

PURGETIME {hrs): ST | G20 P | 9:35
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPR}  DEDICATEDPUMPL]  BAILERL]  OTHERQ)

TYPE/MODEL: {WhuleSupersub?Z]

GALLONS |  TEMP CONDUCTIVITY ; TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED {°F) (Micro-chms/cm) x 10 P (NTU) OXYGEN
.5 1 62.3 £365S° 83491 /68, 2
3 164 /.38 xjo? for-l 399
45 | 642 L26x0% 257 | 2.8
& XA / 3)xS> 742 | 9200,
’77-,’: £5.2 L2728 .25 | 7200

TIMESAMPLED (hrs):
METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMPY

TYPE/MODEL -
COMMENTS:

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION -
_[0\50

DEDICATED PUMP{ ]

| Voss Technologies Disposable

BAILER(X]  OTHER(]




PAGE |

GROUND WNER@@M[@UU@@] Log

101

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC “H 19
ngg’ Ervironmental Anabyses and H’Z“Tdm‘s! QUBT- Montgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUITE A R (714)632-8521 | WELENOs £7/°
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 [ (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER(INCHES): 2

SAMPLEDRY: AH/IRC

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONECASINGYOLUMEOF WATER CAL CLILATED USING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASINGID{inches}) _VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL {11 LEVEL (6. bgs) PRODUCT {f. by 20 0.16
2o 1 — 40 055
: I —1 |
[
WELLVOLUME =  ONECASING
VOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEQFWATER{GALLONS)
PURGETIME {hrs): SRT | 9rs5¢ | sp| oco
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(x] DEDICATEDPUMP{]  BAILERQ] OTHER(]
TYPE/MODEL: WuleSupersub%l I
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY 4 | TURBIDITY | pissoLveD REMARKS
PURGED (°F) 1 {Micro-ohms/em)x 10 P (NTU) OXYGEN
A 62.5 L joxo® 7201 2200
3 62.7 N9 2.17 1 7200
45 £49. 5 /. 3oxr03 Vg7 | f20.0
6 645 | 127507 713 | £9.9
7.5 £4.2. /- 249x10” 7221852

TIMESAMPLED {rs): |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(T) _ DEDICATED PUMP(]

TYPE/MODEL
COMMENTS:

‘WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION
110

BAILER(X]  OTHER[]

Voss Technologies Disposable




PAGE 1 OF 1.

GROUND WATER@@[ﬁm[@Uum@ Log

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC Sy 119G
PROJECTNO.. 1233
ngg’ Ervironmental A%M W QIRNT: Montgomery Ward, Dubfin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA B (714)632 -g521 | WELLNO: E/6
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B9 (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER[INCHES): vl
SAMPLEDBRY- AH/JRC
> 'WELL PURGING INFORMATION: -
ONECASNGVOLUMEOEWATERCALCULATEDUSINGTHEEOLLOWING WELL VOLUME EACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELL (AGINGID (inches)  VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL (i) LEVEL {f. hgs) PRODUCT f. bgs) 20 0.16

2228] — — | %
l | i :
I

X

WELL YOLUME = ONECASING
YOLUMEFACTOR YOLUMEOFWATER{GALLONS)
PURGETIME{hrs): R | 045 | s» 030 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(XI  DEDICATEDPUMPO]  BAILERC]}  OTHERO)
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY 4 | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED | (F) | (Micro-ohmsfem)x10Ed| P (NTU) |  OXYGEN
5 162.7 /.39 x5 04 | T7.0 7
/O | &4 L35 x02 202 | /46.&
15 &45 [ 35r0> 7.03| 95,7
2.0 635 |/32x,F 7.0%|32.0
25 e5c | [32x0? Jol12.4
30 | 059 | /3752 703| 25.9

G INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED (hrs): L 30 |

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP()  DEDICATEDPUMP{] BAILERR} OTHERRQQ
TYPE/MODEL - ] Yoss Technologies Disposable

COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1
. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC 4/ 156
L (G PROJEGNO.. ]233 ]
memm& Envirormental A %W Flazardous QRN Momg?mery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA B (714) 632 - 8521 WELLNO.. h_\")—' VO
PLACENTIA, CA 926707125 BB (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER(INCHES): o
SAMPLEDERY: ‘ AH/IRC
o WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONECASENGVOLUMEOFWATER(ALCULATED USINGTHEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELL CASINGID(inches} _ VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL {ft.) . LEVEL (. bys) PRODUCT (ft. bgs} 2.0 0.16
— [[0.28] — | 0 065
' 60 1.47
| J
L
X WELLVOLUME = ONECASING
VOLUMEFACTOR YOLUMEOFWATER {GALLONS)
PURGETIME (nrs): SR | 1/:/5 | sl 35
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(x] DEDICATEDPUMP(J  BAILERT] OTHERD)
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub921 |
GALLONS | TEMP CONDUCTIVITY y | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED | (°F) | (Micro-obmsfem)x10| P (NT) | OXYGEN
5 156.9 | fr2oxo3 773 | 63.7
JO | 62.6 | [ 240’ 7131 /460
IS 1653 | [ 2bxo’ 207 [j80
20 6£5.9 L2700 20 | 99/
Zg_ 65&{ /.267‘/03 7.05 663 .
30 65.5 /.2 7% 7.05| 3,64
35 | €52 J.20r07 7.03| 3,92
4o | 64 [.23%/0” 7.28 12.79

s .o .27 %103 2.2) 1 2.5

NG INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED i) IS
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(_)  DEDICATEDPUMP[] BAILER(X} OTHERQ]
TYPE/MODEL | Vass Technologies Disposable ;
(OMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WMER@aM@DDm@ Log)

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC g [il |96
% PRQJEUN 0. 1233
Plarning, Ervironmental Anabyses and Hagardoss | . Montgomery Ward, Dubfin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA % (714 632- 8521  |HELLNO: MW ~1o2,
PLACENTIA, CA82670-7125 & (714)632- 6754 | WELLDIAMETER (INCHES): 74
{ SAMPLEDBY AHTIRC

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONECASINGYOLUMEOFWATER CLCULATEDUSNGTHEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS

ToTALDmHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTH TO FREE WELLCASINGID(inches}] __ VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL {f LEVEL (f. bgs) PRODUCT {t. hgs) 2.0 016

—_— 40 0.65
E] - I i 6

WELLVDLUME = ONECASING
YOLUMEFACTOR YOLUMEOFWATER (GALLONS)
PURGETIME(hrs): Ukt | /400 STop [ /425
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(X}  DEDICATEDPUMP]  BALERD]  OTHERD
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub921 |
GALLONS |  TEMP CONDUCTIVITY y | TURBIDITY | DISSOLYED REMARKS
PURGED {°F) (Micro-ohms/cm) x 10 P (NTU) OXYGEN
S 6977 | L27x03 g.6] | 12,44
o 672 | L2903 §./6 | 2o
/S 657 | 1.27x7 2.P3| S.25
20 65,7 | L2107 767 397
25 667 | j 8% 7.571 2.62
30 65.6 | [28x0° 753 2.18
35 | 65.b | /2803 7.49|2.50
4O 651 | 128003 246 | 225
45 L eH S | L2503 742 12.3/

G INFORMATION

ﬂMESAMPLED(hrs.): | Jyi35 ]

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP{ ] DEDICATED PUMP()
TYPE/MODEL : Voss Technologies Disposable

COMMENTS:

BAILER(x} OTHER(]




PAGE 1 OF 1

i
;1 GROUND WN’ER@@MB@DD@@ Log)

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC S 196
PM@W%MW LT Momgom:;me:iDublin /
E ] WELLNO: WEh -
. PLACERTIA, CA 826707125 U5 (714 633 6754 | WELLDIAMETERINGIESE | o7/
SAMPLEDBY: AH/IRC
_ WELL PURGING INFORMATION |
ONECASHGOLUMEOFWATER LOULATEDUSNGTHEFOLLOMIG, WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTH 70 FREE WELLCASINGID{inches)  YOLUMEFACTOR
WELL () LEVEL {ft. bgs) PRODUCT {ft. bgs) 20 0.16
— — | 0
47
L | i
E— =
X WELLVOLUME =~ = ONECASING
VOLUMEFACTOR YOLUMEOFWATER{GALLONS)
PURGETIME (hrs.): aw | /505 ] /S22
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(x] DEDICATEDPUMP{] BAILERD]Y OTHERD]
TYPE/MODEL: lWhuleSupersub%] ' I
GALLONS TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS

PURGED | (°F) | (Miro-ohms/am)x109d| P | ntuy | oxvem

S leda [ 28 vip% 755 3.55

/O é $9 | (35262 |737]2.24
g (Lo | 1123 K62 |7/ |10
20 | 63 L] (33x0% 1og|i. v

G INFORMATION

MSAMPLED(hrs): | 15:45 |

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(L]  DEDICATEDPUMP()  BAILFRx] OTHER]
TYPE/MODEL - Voss Technologies Disposable
COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WAI'ER@@m[@DDEm@ Log

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC I/ 176
PR(IJECTNO.. 1233
Planzzing, W A%md fﬁmda"fi QRN Montgomeryﬁjlurd, Bublin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA  ® (714)632-8521  |WELLNO: E %A fw -2
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B (714) 632- 6754 | WELL DJAMETER(INCHES): H
SAMPLEDBY- AH/IRC
~WELL PURGING INFORMATION. . =7 .7
ONECASINGVOLUMEOF WATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTHTOWATER DEPTH TO FREE WELLCASINGID{inches)  VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL {f) LEVEL (ft. bys} PRODUCT {#. bgs} - 20 0.16
— — | s
| | ' '
L
X WELLVOLUKE =  ONECASING
VOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEGFWATER(GALLONS)
PURGETIME (hrs.): SURT | /4750 | s | /557
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(X]  DEDICATEDPUMPC] BAILFRT] OTHERD]
TYPE/MODEL: LWhuleSupersub?Zl - |
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY y | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED | (°F) | (Miro-ohms/em)x103 | P (NTU} | oxvGeN
5" 6772 | 1Y6xs0° 7.93 | 62.6 T
/O 683 | 445%/0° 240 | [6.4/
/5 3.0 | lyt s’ 2411 7671

G INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED {hrs): " (.25 |

METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMP{_]  DEDICATEDPUMP{] BAILERX] OTHERD]

TYPE/MODEL - Yoss Technologies Disposable
COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WA(I‘ER@@M[@UM@ Log]

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC o fu 196
* PROJECFNO.. ]233’
lemmg, BWWIA%MW G.IM: Momgnmery W(:-Ld: Dublm
1000 CRTEGAWAY, SUTE A R (714)632-8521  IVELLNO: £ ",’, A M3
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B3 (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER{INCHES): “t
SAMPLEDBY: AH/IRC
: "WELL PURGING: INFORMATION
ONECASINGVOLUMEOFWATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTHTOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASING D inches) _ VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL () LEVEL (ft. bgs_} PRODUCT (ft. hgs} 20 0.14
370 — I‘Ml 1 iy e
l 4
e LEl o)
WELL YOLUME = ONECASING
VOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEOFWATER{GALLONS)
. PURGETIME (hrs): ST | /5703 SToP [ /5575 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(x] DEDICATEDPUMP(} BAILFRC]Q OTHER(]
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS

PURGED | [°F) | (Mico-ohms/am)x102| PP | (NTU) | oxvoen

z 64.5 L23x02 776|535

—

635 /26 x,5° 726|2.55
/% 62.6 L2s%o 3 -4 1Py

G INFORMATION -

T!MESAMPD(h): - [ 1535

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP_]  DEDICATED PUMPD BAILER(x]  OTHER(]
TYPE/MODEL : Yoss Technologies Disposable

COMMENTS:

1
1
1
i
1
1
1
1
j e [ WhaleSupersub21 ' ]
i
1
i
i
|
|
|
]
]



PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WAIER@@M[@UD@@ Log]

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC G |36
_ PRO.]ECTNU.. ]233
Planzing Ernvirommental Anabyes and Hizardows | gy Monigomery Werd, Dublin
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUITE A B (714)632-8521 | MELENO: EVEA /7w -
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B (714) 632- 6754 | WELLDIAMETER{INCHES): 2
SAMPLEDRY: AH/JRC

"WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONECASNGYOLUNEOFWATER CALCULATEDUSINGTHEFOLLONING WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TUTA.LDEFTHDF DEPTH TO WATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASINGID (inches)  VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL(# LEVEL (f. bys) PRODUCT {t. bas) 990 .16
El - Ey =1 ¢ s
6.0 1.47
E—— e W v
X WELLVOLUME = ONECASING
VOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEOFWATER(GALLONS)
PURGETIME {hrs): w | /535 S /5:40 |
METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMP{ DEDICATEDPUMP]  BAILERC} OTHER(]
_TYPE/MODEL: tWhuieSupersub%l
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY y | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED (°F) | {Micro-ohms/em)x 10 P (NTU) OXYGEN
2 | 654 | [230° Za7| 97
4 | 6 | £3740° 7.40| F18
6 7.0 | 138 %07 748 76.3
§ | 670 | [8xo° 704 /658

-~ WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION
TIMESAMPLED fhrs):
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPC]  DEDICATED PUMP(])

TYPE/MODEL -
COMMENTS:

(! i
BAILER[xj OTHERJ
Voss Technologies Disposable I




APPENDIX B: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD FORMS
AND

LABORATORY REPORTS
L e



B C Analytical

1085 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518
3510/825-3894
Fax: 510/825-3924

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, CA 92670

LOG NO
04-276-1 Eff luent
04-276-2  B-12
04-276-3  B-5
04-276-4  B-10

l 04-276-5  MW-100
PARAMETER

Lead (7421), mg/L

Furnace Digestion (3020),
GRO (8015M.TX)

Date Analyzed

Dilution Factor, Times
Benzene, ug/L

Toluene, ug/L
Ethylbenzene, ug/L
Methyi-tert-butylether, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
Carbon Range, .

TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L
Surrogates **

Date

B C Analytical

<0.002
04/17/96

04/17/96
i

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<50
<0.5
C6-C12
<50

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 51.7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/tL

50.0

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES

0.016
04/17/96

04/17/96

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

<{0.002
04/17/96

04/18/96
5

120

41

450

290

1200
€6-C12
5700

206

LOG NO:
Received:

Mailed:

ANALYTICAL REPORT

G96-04-276

12 APR 96

APR 25 1096

Project: 1233

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

<0.002
04/17/96

04/19/96

11 APR 96
11 APR 96
11 APR 96
11 APR 96
11 APR 96

<0.002
04/17/96

04/18/96
1

7.7

1.3

23

<50

5.0
6-C12
1600



B C Analytical

1085 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518
510/825-3894
Fax: 510/1825-3924

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, CA 92670

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES

LOG NO:

Received:

G96-04-276

12 APR 96

Project: 1233

Page 2

DATE SAMPLED

T T T T T T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e b S e e = v = = A o

11 APR 96
11 APR 96
11 APR 96
11 APR 96
11 APR 96

T e e e e e e e o 4 — e

LOG NO

04-276-6 B-16
04-276-7 MW-102
04-276-8 ENEA MW 3
04-276-9 ENEA MW 1
04-276-10  ENEA MW 4
PARAMETER

Lead (7421), mg/L

Furnace Digestion (3020), Date
GRO (8015M.TX) ‘
Date Analyzed

Dilution Factor, Times
Benzene, ug/L

Toluene, ug/L

Ethylbenzene, ug/L
Methyt-tert-butylether, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
Carbon Range, .

TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L
Surrogates **

<(.002
04/17/96

04/17/96
1

<0.5
<0.5
0.73
<50
0.60
{6-C12
55

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 49.7

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L

50.0

<0.002
04/17/96

04/17/96
1

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<50

<0.5
£6-C12
160

<0.002
04/17/96

04/17/96
1

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<50
<0.5
C6-C12
410

<0.002
04/17/96

04/17/96
1
<0.5

0.0026
04/17/96

04/18/96
1

<0.5
<0.5

B C Anualytical



B C Andlytical

1085 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518
510/1825-3894
Fax: 510/825-3924

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, CA 92670

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEOUS SAMPLES

10G NO: (96-04-276
Received: 12 APR 96

Project: 1233

Page 3
DATE SAMPLED

T e e e T R el e e R B o T S S b o kv o = 1 vm A e - = S e — %% v — — —

T T T T T e e e T T Ll e e e A e e e A e e e e e e e A e - — — —

Lead (7421), mg/L

Furnace Digestion (3020), Date

GRO (8015M.TX)

Date Analyzed

Dilution Factor, Times

Benzene, ug/L

Toluene, ug/L

Ethylbenzene, ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L

Carbon Range, .

TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene Rep., ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L

......
......
......

B C Analvtical

<0.Q02
04/17/96

04/17/96
1

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<50

<0.5
C6-C12
<50



B C Analytical

1085 Shary Circle
Concord. CA 94518
510/825-3894
Fax: 510/825-3924

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, CA 92670

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO: G96-04-276
Received: 12 APR 96

Project: 1233

..___-—_-._.__..._..______..—-._—_-.___.._-._-._...._.___-_...-..._.__.._—._..._-_-.___...—_._—-.._...___q-—.._-.____._..-.

Vanenssny, b

Dick Swenson, Laboratory Director

B C Analvtical

The amalytical resultrs wi

thin this report relate only to the specific

compounds and samples investigated and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or 2 similar location.

This report shall not be
writren approval of BCA.
advertising purposes is P

reproduced, except in full, without the
No use of this report for promotional or
ermitted withont prior written BCA approval.



l .

: ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Environmental Audit 9604276 :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB :

I SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION..

9604276*1

9604276%2

9604276*3

89604276*4

9604276*5

9604276%6

9604276*7

9604276*8

9604276*9

9604276*10

9604276*11

*E %

17:19:37 24 APR 1996

Effluent

B-12

B-5

B-10

Mw-100

B-16

Mi-102

ENEA MW 3

ENEA MW 1

ENEA MW 4

ENEA MW 2

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.MTBE . TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA

GAS .MTBE.TESNC
PB,GFA

DIG,AQ, GFA

GAS .MTBE. TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.MTBE. TESNC
PB,GFA

DIG,AQ, GFA
GAS.MTBE. TESNC
PB,GFA

DIG,AQ, GFA

GAS .MTBE. TESNC
PB,GFA

DIG,AQ, GFA
GAS.MTBE. TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA

GAS .MTBE. TESNC

.PB,GFA

DIG,AQ, GFA

GAS . MTBE . TESNC
PB,GFA

DIG,AQ, GFA

GAS .MTBE. TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.MTBE.TESNC

3

DATE...... METHOD
ANALYZED

.96
.96
.96
.56
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.86
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96
.96

7421
3029

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020
8015M
7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

7421
3020

8015M.

s 2.

X

TX

TX

X

X

X

TX

LTX

X

X

TX

EQUIP. BATCH..

534-07

536-21
534-07

536-21
534-07

536-30
534-07

336-23
534-07

536-30
534-07

536-21
534-C7

536-21
534-07

536~21
534-07

536-21
534-07

536~30
534-07

536-23

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical eguipment.

analtyst.

96802
96802
96244
96802
96802
96244
96802
96802
96917
36802
96802
96557
96802
96802
96917
96802
96802
96244
96802
96802
96244
96802
96802
96244

- 96802

96802
96244
96802
96802
96917
96802
96802
96555

BC Anatytical employee identification number of

1D.NO

8488
7620
8171
8488
7620
8171
8488
7620
8501
8488
7620
8171
8488
7620
8501
8488
7620
8171
8488
7620
8171
8488
7620
8171
8483
7620
8171
8483
7620
8501
8488
7620
8171



l JATE REPORTED

BE ANALYTICAL

ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9604276

: 04/24/96

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH LC LT

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT
1. lLead C6041655%*1 04.18.96 96802 0.0465 0.0500 mg/L
2. Lead Co041656*1 04.18.96 96802  (.0465 0.0500 mg/L

3. GRO £6041719*1
l Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96244  04/17/96 04/17/96 Date
Benzene 04.17.96 96244 19.0 15.2 ug/L
Toluene 04.17.96 96244 108 97.4 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96244 19.4 20.4 ug/L
l Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96244 108 119 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96244 1020 1100 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96244 56.6 50.0 ug/L
I a,2,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96244 50.0 50.0 ug/L

4. GRO C6042012*%1
Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96917 04/17/96 04/17/96 Date
Benzene 04.17.96 96917 16.2 15.2 ug/L
l Toluene 04.17.96 96917 103 97.4 ug/t
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96917 21.2 20.4 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96917 118 119 ug/L
' TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96917 1040 1100 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96917 45.5 50.0 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96917 50.0 50.0 ug/L

' 5. BTEX/GRO (8020) £6042149+%1
Date Analyzed 04.19.96 96557 04/19/96 04/19/96 Date
Benzene 04.19.96 96557 16.2 15.2 ug/L
Toluene 04.19.96 96557 100 97.4 ug/L
l Ethylbenzene 04.19.96 96557 20.5 20.4 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.19.96 96557 120 119 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.19.96 96557 1040 1100 ug/L
l a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.19.96 96557 58.0 50.0 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene Th. 04.19.96 96557 50.0 50.0 ug/L

6. GRO (8020) Ce041783*1
Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96555  04/17/96 04/17/96 Date
l Benzene 04.17.96 96555 16.0 15.2 ug/L
Toluene 04.17.96 96555 94.7 97.4 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96555 19.9 20.4 ug/L
l Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96555 119 119 ug /L
TPH {Gasoiine Range) 04.17.96 96555 1150 1100 ug/L
a,a,a~-Trifluorotojuene Rep. 04.17.96 96555 53.9 50.0 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96555 50.0 50.0 ug/L

l 7. GRO (8020} Cp041784*1
Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96555 04/17/96 04/17/96 Date
Benzene 04.17.96 96555 5.1 15.2 ug/L
l Toluene 04.17.96 96555 92.9 97.4  ug/L
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96555  19.2 20.4 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96555 114 119 ug/L
I TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96555 1130 1100 ug/L

Page 1

PERCENT
RECOVERY



I BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69604276

lDATE REPORTED : 04/24/96
LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS

. FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER
DATE  BATCH LC LT

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96555 5K5.0 50.0
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96555  50.0 50.0

UNIT
ug/L
ug/L

Page 2

PERCENT
RECOVERY
110
100



JATE REPORTED : 04/24/95

SAMPLE
PARAMETER NUMBER
1. Lead

2. GRO (8020)
Date Analyzed
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xyiene Isomers
TPH (Gasoline Range)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep.
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th.

BC ANALYTICAL

ORDER QC REPORT FOR (9604276

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)

BATCH QC REPORT

DATE  BATCH LC1 LC2
ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT
04.18.96 96802 0.0465 0.0465 wma/L
04.17.96 96555 04/17/96 04/17/96 Date
04.17.96 96555 16.0 15.1 ug/L
04.17.96 96555 94.7 92.9 ug/L
04.17.96 96555 19.9 19.2 ug/L
04.17.96 96555 119 114 ug/L
04.17.96 96555 1150 1130 ug/L
04.17.96 96555 53.9 55.0 ug/L
04.17.96 96555  50.0 50.0 ug/L
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DATE REPORTED : 04/24/96

MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)

BC ANALYTICAL

ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69604276

BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE  BATCH
PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER
1. GRO 9604275*1
Benzene 04.17.96 96244
Toluene 04.17.96 96244
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96244
Jotal Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96244
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96244
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96244
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96244
2. GRO 9604276*10
Benzene 04.18.96 96917
Toluene 04.18.96 96917
Ethyibenzene 04.18.96 96917
Total Xylene Isomers 04.18.96 96917
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.18.96 96917
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.18.96 96917
a,a,a-Trifluorotcoluene Th. 04.18.96 96917
3. GRO 9604264*3
Benzene 04.19.96 96557
Toluene 04.19.96 96557
Ethylbenzene 04.19.96 96557
Total Xylene Isomers 04.19.96 96557
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.19.96 96557
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene Rep. 04.19.96 96557
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.19.96 96557

MS

TRUE
RESULT

15.2
97.4
20.4
120

1100
50.0
50.0

15.2
97.4
20.4
119

1100
50.0
50.0

15.6
87.4
20.4
119

1100
50.0
50.0
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l BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 9604276
l DATE REPORTED : 04/24/96 Page 1
MATRIX QC PRECISION {DUPLICATE SPIKES)
l BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DATE  BATCH MS MSD RELATIVE
PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
1. GRO 9604275*%1
Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96244 04/17/96 04/17/96 Date N/A
Benzene 04.17.96 96244 17.0 17.3 ug/L 2
. Toluene 04.17.96 96244 97.9 98.3 ug/L 0
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96244 18.1 17.9 ug/L 1
Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96244 102 102 ug/L 0
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96244 1080 1070 ug/L 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96244 41.9 42.3 ug/L 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96244 50.0 50.0 ug/L 0
2. GRO 9604276%10
Date Analyzed 04.18.96 96917 04/18/96 04/18/96 Date N/A
Benzene 04.18.96 96917 19.5 19.9 ug/L 2
Toluene 04.18.96 96917 81.2 g9z.1 ug/L 1
Ethylbenzene 04.18.96 96917 18.9 19.3 ug/L 2
Total Xylene Isomers 04.18.96 96917 106 108 ug/L 2
TPH {Gasoline Range) 04.18.96 96917 1040 1050 ug/L 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.18.96 96917 59.0 58.3 ug/L 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. - 04.18.96 96917 50.0 50.0 ug/L 0
3. BTEX/GRO (8020) 9604264*3
Date Analyzed - 04.19.96 96557 04/19/96 04/19/96 Date N/A
Benzene 04.19.96 96557 16.1 16.1 ug/L 0
Toluene 04.19.96 96557 92.7 94.1 ug/L 1
Ethyibenzene 04.19.96 96557 19.4 19.4 ug/L 0
Total Xylene Isomers 04.19.96 96557 114 114 ug/L 0
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.19.96 96557 1350 1260 ug/L 7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.19.96 96557 56.4 58.2 ug/L 3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.19.86 96557 50.0 50.0 ug/L 0



BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9604276
DATE REPORTED : 04/24/96

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT
1. Lead B604855*1  04.18.96 96802 0 0.002 mg/L
2. GRO B604888*1
Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96244  04/17/96 NA Date
Benzene 04.17.96 96244 O 0.5 ug/L
Toluene 04.17.96 96244 0 0.5 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96244 O 0.5 ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether 04.17.96 96244 O NA ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96244 0 0.5 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96244 O 50 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96244 41.2 NA ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.17.96 96244 50.0 NA ug/L
3. GRO B6041037*1
Date Analyzed 04.18.96 96917 04/18/96 NA Date
Benzene 04.18.96 96917 O 0.5 ug/L
Toluene 04.18.96 96917 O 0.5 ug/L
Ethylibenzene 04.18.96 96917 O 0.5 ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether 04.18.96 96517 O NA ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.18.96 96917 O 0.5 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.18.96 96917 O 50 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. . 04.18.96 96917 61.2 NA ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.18.96 96917 50.0 NA ug/L
4. BTEX/GRO (8020) B6041112*1
Date Analyzed 04.19.96 96557 04/19/96 NA Date
Benzene 04.19.96 96557 O 0.3 ug/L
Toluene 04.19.96 96557 0 0.3 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 04.19.96 96557 ¢ 0.3 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.19.96 96557 O 0.6 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.19.96 96557 O 100 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.19.96 96557 45.5 0.5 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 04.19.96 96557  50.0 NA ug/L
5. GRO (8020) B604920*1
Date Analyzed 04.17.96 96555  04/17/96 NA Date
Benzene 04.17.96 96555 0 0.3 ug/L
Toluene 04.17.96 96555 O 0.3 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 04.17.96 96555 O 0.3 ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether 04.17.96 96555 O 30 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 04.17.96 96555 O 0.6 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 04.17.96 96555 O 100 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 04.17.96 96555 47.6 0.5 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th,. 04.17.96 96555  50.0 NA ug/L

Pa
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ﬂ A. Keith Kaufman, M.S.

Consultant in Environmental Biotechnoiogy
Serving Industry, Govemment, Academia and the Legal Profession

April 26, 1996

TO: Mr. Ed Leonhardt (Environmental Audit, Inc.)

FROM: A. Keith Kaufman@ .
NVIRONMENTAL AUDIT

Subject: Results of Physicochemical and Microbiological Analyses of Three (3) Water
Samples (Montgomery Ward-Dublin)

APR 27 1896

Listed below are the results from the referenced analyses performed on three (3) samples of water
collected on 4/11/96. As requested, physicochemical analyses were performed for Sample B-12
only, utilizing HACH Spectrophotometric and ion-specific procedures. Microbiological analyses
were performed utilizing standard plate count procedures on Trypticase Soy Agar (TSA,
general/heterotrophic enumeration), and Minimal Salts agar supplemented with 500 ppm gasoline
as sole carbon source (MS, selective degrader enumeration). Plates were incubated under aerobic
conditions for four (4) days at room temperature prior to enumeration. For comparative purposes,
the results from the previous sampling event (1/25/96) are included in parentheses.

RESULTS
R  < - SAMPL%,LD. |
Parameter e _5;1_2__ e a “_B;’gj__ o B—}O
g sont T L
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| Sel.'-l\)ﬁb-rbb.:Enumeraﬁiori . o T
(CFUX 10l - 056027 ' 19009 ;.. 1100
e sshn.  Ldmbm. - sikes
. CFU'< Colony-forming Units (Visble cell) <o

6245 Bristol Parkway #249 Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 577-9364 [FAX]
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Environmental Audit, Inc.
Montgomery Ward-Dublin
April 26, 1996

Page 2

COMMENT

Inorganic nutrient levels continue to remain below those levels normally accepted for active
microbial activity and biodegradation. As before, it is unclear whether these data reflect
insufficient ievels/dispersion of nutrients or whether such results are indicative of microbial
nutrient utilization and assimilation (or some combination of the two). Unlike for the previous
sampling event however, evidence of significantly improved microbial population dynamics were
observed during these analyses. In particular, the proportion of the contaminant-specific
biodegradative subpopulation improved for all samples tested. Such results would tend to
support, therefore, nutrient utilization over time. Nonetheless, we believe it important to maintain
a relatively steady-state condition with respect to inorganic nutrient supplementation such that
the rate of resupplementation keeps pace with (but does not exceed) microbial utilization rates.
Maintenance of such conditions facilitates continued bioremedial activity by minimizing the
development of lag periods of growth as a result of nutrient exhaustion.

Should you have any questions concerning these results, please do not hesitate to contact me.

AKK:ch
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